SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF WATER LINE CAPACITY

This Second Amendment to Contract for Purchase and Sale of Water Line Capacity
(“Amendment”) is made this ___ day of March, 2017 between PIONEER METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT NO. 3, a Title 32 District formed and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado,
("Seller") whose address is ¢/o McGeady Becher P.C., 450 E. 17t Avenue, Suite 400, Denver,
Colorado 80203, and the TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK BY AND THROUGH THE TOWN OF CASTLE
ROCK WATER ENTERPRISE (“Buyer”) whose address is 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, CO
80104.

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer have entered into that certain the Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line Capacity dated October 14, 2016 and that certain First Amendment to Contract
for Purchase and Sale of Water Line Capacity dated February 9, 2017 attached hereto as
EXHIBIT A (collectively “Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Colorado Ground Water Commission (“GWC”) issued Amended Permit Nos.
12123-FP, 12124FP, 31526-FP, 31527-FP, 31643-FP, 14860-FP and 31640-FP (“Permits”)
on February 23, 2017, each containing no limitation on the place of use of groundwater once
exported from the Lost Creek Designhated Ground Water Basin.

WHEREAS, issuance of the Permits may be subject to appeal for a period of 35 days after the
date of issuance, and, if so, such appeal period (“Period”) will expire March 30, 2017.

WHEREAS, this Amendment does not determine whether issuance of the Permits constitutes
issuance of “Amended Final Permits,” before the Period has expired.

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer desire to amend the Agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:
1) The first sentence of paragraph 6 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

6. Closing. The closing of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement
("Closing”) shall take place on: 1) March 31, 2017 if no appeal to the issuance of the
Permits is filed; or 2) if any person or entity files an appeal of the GWC’s issuance of
the Permits, within 10 days after the dismissal or the resolution of the appeal in a
manner acceptable to Buyer, but in no event later than May 15, 2017, as the same
may be mutually extended by the Parties. If the appeal is resolved in a manner
unacceptable to Buyer or if it is not resolved by May 15, 2017, either Party may
terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other Party.

2) All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect,

and the parties reserve their respective rights under the Agreement, as amended, including
to retain, or obtain a refund of, the Earnest Money.

{00540110.DOCX v:1}

Second Amendment to Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line Capacity
Page 1 of 3



SELLER: PIONEER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3

By:

Name ' Title

Date:
STATE OF COLORADO )

) SS.

COUNTY OF )
Subscribed and sworn to before me by , the of the
Pioneer Metropolitan District No. 3 this day of March 2017.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

{00540110.DOCX v:1}

Second Amendment to Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line Capacity
Page 2 of 3



BUYER:

ATTEST:

By:

Sally A. Misare, Town Clerk

Approved as to form:

THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK BY AND THROUGH
THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK WATER ENTERPRISE

By:

David Corliss, City Manager

Date:

Approved as to content:

Robert J. Slentz, Town Attorney

{00540110.DOCX v:1}

Mark W. Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water

Second Amendment to Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line Capacity
Page 3 of 3



T : . = EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-080

. . .. . ARESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF THE ~
,. ... PURCHASE AND SALE FOR WATER LINE CAPACITY FROM . .
' PIONEER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3

WHEREAS, Pioneer Metropoliten District No. 3, a Title 32 District formed and existing
under the Jaws of the State, of Colgrado (“Seller”) and the Town of Castle Rock by and through

the Town of Castle Rock Water Enterprise (“Buyer”) dated this date have agreed on the terms of
a Purchase and Sale Agreement for Water Line Capacity further described in Exhibit 1; .

' WHEREAS, 'the Seller is a.party to the Agreement_ with' the Town of Keenesburg,
Colorado (“Keenesburg”) dated April 17, 2008 and recorded at Reception No. 3555656 in Weld
County, Colorado, as amended by the First Amendment to and Assignment of Agreement dated
May 1, 2012 and recorded at Reception No. 3845481 in Weld County, Colorado (collectively

“Water Line Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, the Water Line Agreement grants to ,Sel_lef_ihé sole, exclusive and perpetyal

right to use eight hundred'(800) gallons per minute of capacity in the- Keenesburg Well Water
Transmission Line ("Water Line™), subject to the terms and conditions in the Water Line
Agreement; and S et e e .
" 'WHEREAS, Selle and Buyer hive agreed on the terms of an assigament of the Water
LineAgreemmtﬁ'omSelle_rtoBung; and . i

WHEREAS, this purchaso is a key part of a preferred project. for development of a
renewable water supply and accordingly the Town has analyzed the feasibility of the project and
otherwise undertaken due diligence of the Project and its various assets;

WHEREAS, an integrai part of the Box Elder project is the identification and purchese of at
leastz,SOOame-feetofmewablewaterrightsandﬁxeTownhas.orisclosemsecmingover?Opmt
of that water; and

WHEREAS,mepmhaseofthecapacﬂyinthispipdmcenhmcesmeva[ueofwamrﬁghm
the Town has or is securing,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  Approval. The Purchase and Sale of Water Line Capacity in the form
atteched as Exhibit 1 is hereby approved, The Mayor and other proper Town officials are hereby
authorized to execute the Contract by and on behalf of the Town of Castle Rock Water Enterprise.
ThepumhaseofthepropertyandwaterintemfsbytheCasﬂeRockWatuEntetpﬁseontheterms
ofﬁeCoMisappmvedandtheadmiﬁsuaﬁwswﬂhaumoﬁmdwmkeaﬂacﬁmmwmy
to close the transaction.

Section2.  Encumbrs fzat or Payinent. In order to meet the Town's
financial obligation under the Con the Town Council authorizes the expenditure and payment




from the 2016 appropriation account Al 43'75 44'3 1730 WRKP in en emount
muit 10" éxceed $2,230,000 plus the annual payments of $63,099-for 2016 ussuiming staff is satisfied
with the results of due diligence and proceeds to closing.

- PABSED, AFPPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of August, 2016, by,the Town
Coyncil of thé Towri of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first arid findl reddinig by a vote of ¢¢ forand
against.

ATTEST; TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

/
Paul Donahue, Mayor

Approved as o content:

L

Mark Marlowe, Utilities Director

shLiz S T L T N P T L

,.'".-'.l-',. _:., . L D . 1 e . . . . 5 . : !_-_ f



e T




CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF WATER LINE CAFACITY

This Congract for Purchase and Sale of Water Line Capacity {"Agreement*) is made this _Z£ Zg%
day of 2018 (the “Effectiva Date") between PIONEER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NO. 8, & Title 32 District formed and existing under the laws of the State of Colomdo,
("Seller’) whose adiiress is 142 Union Boulevard, Suilte 150, Lakewood, CO 80228, and the
TOWN OF CASTIE ROCK BY AND THROUGH THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROBK ‘WATER
ENTERPRISE (“Buyer”) whose address is 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, CO 80104,

WHEREAS, Seller is a parly to the Agreement with the Town of Keenesburg, Colorado
("Keenesburg”) dated April 17, 2008 and recorded at Reception No, 3555656 In Weld
County, Colorado, as amended by the First Amendment .to. and Ass{gnment of Agreement,
dated May 1, 2032 and recorded at Reception No. 3845481 in Weld County, Colorado
(collectively “Water Line Agreement”).

WHEREAS, The Water Line Agreement grants to Seller the sole, exclusive and perpetual right
to use eight hundred (800) gallons per minute of capacity in the Keenesburg Well Water
Transmission Line ("Water Line"), subject to the terms and conditions in the Water Line

Agreement.

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer have agreed on the terms of an assignment of the Water Line
Agreemernit from Sellerto Buyer,

Now, therefore, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

1) Agslgnment of Wate e Agreement. At closing, Seller shall assign to Buysr one
hundmd perﬂent (100%) ofSeller‘s lnterast In the Water Line Agreement on the terms and
conditions set forth inthis Agreement.

2) Considamtion. As donsideration for the assignment, Buyer shall pay to Seller two
million twe hundred -and thiity- two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,232,500) (“Purchase
Price”) and shall assume all of Seller's dutles under the Water Line Agreement, including but
not limited to the vequirement to pay $63,098.68 annually to Keenesburg until the final
payment on May 25, 2032 {"Other Consideration").

8) Eamest Money, Within five (5) calendar days after the Effective Date, Buyer shall
deposit fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) with Land Title Guarantee Company {“Thle
Company™). The Effective Dats, as identified above, shall be the dete when this Agreement
and the escrow agreement with the Title Company have both been fully executad by the
parties. Tha Earnest Money shall be applied to the Purchasa Price at Closing, unless this
Agreement Is terminated prior tathe end of the inspection Perlod as set forth Ih section 5 of
this Agreement.

Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line Capacity

Page1ofd




9) Within five {5) calendar days of the Effective Date ["Document Produotion
Perlod"), Seller shall furnish to Buyer all information in Seller's possession or control
related 1o the Water Line or Water Line Agreement ("Property Information®). Such
Property Information shall include, but shall not he limited to:

}) Any agreements related to the Water Line or Water Line Agreement,
including any loan documents betweeh Keenesburg #énd the Colorado Water
Conservation Board for the Water Line;

n Any deeds or other instruments conveying the easements or Jicenses
for the Water Line ("Easements”) to Seller or Keenesburg;

i)  Any bill of sale or cther instrument conveying a portion of the Water
Line or Water Line Agreement to Seller or Keenesburg:

)  Any encumbrance documents related to the Water Line or Water Line
Agreament;

V) Any maps or surveys showing the Easements; or the Water Line or the
underground and.suyface facilities related theteto, including but not fimited to,
electric or opther control systems, condults, valves end vaults.
(“Appurtenances”);

V)  Any reports evaluating the Water Line, Including the capacity of the
Water Line, Appurtenances, or Easements including technical reports,
Inspection reperts and maintenance reposts;

vi) Any construction drawings, as-built drawings, maps, construction
estimates and outstanding {nvoices regarding the Water Line or

Appuitenances;

vil) Any information regarding pumping and power casts related to the
Water Line;

)  Anyinfermation regarding past and future operation, maintenance and
repair costs for the Water Line and Appurtenances;

Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line.Capabity
Page 2 of 9




x) Any constriyction drawings, construction estimates or operation,
maintenance and repalr estimates regarding the District Pipeline as such is
described In section 3 of the Water Ling Agreement;

x) Any construction drawings, construction estimates or operation,
maintertance and repalr estimates. regarding chlorinatipn mechanism as such
is described It section 5 of the Water Line Agreement;

Hi) Any Information regarding the interconnection, as such ls déscribad th
sedtions 3 and 4 of the Water Line Agreement; and

xil) Any information regarding the District Pipellne and Its connection to
the Water Line, as such Is described In section 3 of the Water Line Agresment.

b) Seller consents to and shall assist Buyer Tn obtaining information rélating to
encymbrances, llens, taxes, or adverss claims related to the Water Line or Water
Line Agresmeant, and Seller shall authorize any holder of such encumbrances, liens or
adverse claims to release such information to Buyer.

o) All Property Information provided by Seller to Buyer shall remain confidential
and shall be returned to Seller, if the Closing does not oceur.

pection Perlod. Buyer shall have ninety (90) calendar days from the Effective Date
("lnapet:rlon Petlod") to conduet any and al) due diligence: Investigations and Inspections
Buyer desires regarding the Water Line or Water Line Agreement, at Buyer's sole expense,
Suth Investigations and Inspactions may Include, but are not be limited ‘to: confirming
Seller's interest ih the Water Lirie Agreement; conflrming that Seller's interest in the Water
Line Agreement and Water Line Is-unencumbered; inspeoting the Water Line; confirming title
to Easements for the-Water Line; confirming that Keeneshprg will consent to the assignment
of the Water Line Agreement; and determining, in Buyer's soje disgrétion, that the Water
Une Agreement and Water Line Is sufficient for Buyer's intended purposes. Buyer may
terminate this Agreement by giving written notice of termination to Selier prior to the end of
the Inspection Peried Iif the Water Line Agreement or Water Line is desmed, In Buyer's sole
discretion, unsatisfectory for any reason or far no reason.

a) If the natice of termination is given on or before the sixticth (60) calendar day
after the Effective Date, then the Eamest Money and all jiterest earned thereon shalt
be retumed to Buyer, and the parties shall have no further rights ar obligations under
this Agreement.

Contiact for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line Capacity
Page 3 ol 9




8)

b) If the notice of termination is given sixty-one (61) calendar days to ninety (90)
calendar days &fter the Effective Date, then: 1) Seller shall have the right to retain
eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) of the Earmnest Money, uniess Seller has dafaulted
In one or more of its cbligations under this Agreement; i) the remaining thirty nine
thousand dollars ($39,000) of the Eamest Money and all interest earned on the
earnest money shall be returned to Buyer; and Hif) the parties shall have no further
Hghts or obiligations underthis Agreement.

o) If Buyer does not previde notice of termination within the lnspection Period,
but Buyer does not complete Closing for any reason, other thian a default in one or
more of Seljer’s obligations under this Agreement, then Seller shall have. the right to
retain the Eamest Money and all interest earned thereon, and the partles shall have
no further rights or obligations under this Agresment.

Ciesing, The closing of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement {"Closing™)

shall take place within thirty {30) days after the #nd of the Inispection Perlod at the offices of
the Title Company or at such other time and place as may be mutusilly agreed ugion by the
parties, The following shall occur st the Closing:

) Buyer shall pay to Seller an amount equal to Purchase Price minus the
Earpest Money, and all interest earned thereon, by cash, certified funds or wire
transfer.

b}  Seller shall execute and deliver to Buyer an assighment of the Water Line
Agresment free from all llens, encumbraneces, or adverse claims.

o}  Seller shall execute and deliver such affidavits, instruments, agreements or
other documents as may be reasanably required to complete the transaction
contemplated under this Agreement.

- anties, Seller represents and warrants the
followlng. as of the Eﬂ'eot!va Date and as of closing:

Iy  Seller ls a governmental entity duly formed and validly existing in the
Stats of Colorado;

1)) Seller has full right, power and authority to enter Ihto this Agresment
and petform all of Seller's ohligations hereunder, wittiout violating any other
agreement or conteact;

Coniract for Purchase and Salg
of Water'Line Capacity
Page 4 of O




)  Seller's undersigned representative is duly authorized to enter Into this
Agreement oh hehalf of Seller and to bind Seller to the terms of this

Agreement;

)  Seller I3 now and wiif remaln, until the conclusion of Closing, the lawful
ownerof fts interest in the Water Line Agreement;

v) The Water Line or Water Line Agreement Is free of any liens,
encumbrances and third-party claims;

v)  There are no pending actions or claiins which might give rise to any
court proceedings or contingent claims sffecting ownerstilp or use of the
Water Line; and

vi)  No other person has any legal or equitable right to use the Water Line
in & fashion that would interfere with Buyer's use of the Water Line, pursuant
to the Water Line Agreement.

Ver's santa anties. Buyer represents and warrants the
folldwing,as ofthe Effectlve Date and as uf closing:

)] Buyer Is a governmental entity duly formed and validly existing in the
State df Colorado;

I)  Buyer has full right, pawer and authority to enter Into this Agresment
and perform all of Buyer's obiigations hergunder; and

W)  Buyersundersigned representative is duly authorized to enter Into this
Agreement on behalf of Buyér and to bind Buyer to the terms of this
Agreement.

8) Remedles. The parties shail have the following remedies In the event of a breach of
this Agreement. However, before a party Is deemed In default of this Agresment, the other
party must provide written notice of the alleged violation to the defaulting party, and the
defaulting party shall have ten (10) calendar days thereafter to cure such vielation.

a) If Sellér i in default, then: [) Buyer may elect.to terminate this Agresment
upon written hotice to Ssller, In which event the Eamest Money and afl Interest
egmed thereon shall be retumed to Buyer; or il) Buyer may treat this Agreement as
being In full force and effect, and Buyer shall have a right of spegific performance. In

Contract for Purchage and Bsle
of Water Lina-Capacity
fageboft9



9)

the event of a breach of warranties as set forth in Section 7.8, Buyer shalt have all
remedies avallable, including a claim for damages, .and may file an attion after
closing subject to providing notice to Seller as required above.

b) If Buyer is In default, Seller's sole remedy shall be to terminate this Agresment,
by written notice to Buyer; to have the Esmest Money released to Seller as liquidated
damages, and to have the documents produced pursuant to section 4 returned from

Buyer.

0) In any Itigation brought by either party relating to this Agreement, the
substantislly prevaliing party-shall be entitfed to the award of ts reasonable attorney
feeg. By this provision, the parties have agreed. to an award of reasonable attornsy
fees to the substantialiy prevalling party, but have hot waived any immunityfiom an
award of costs in any Itigation nor have the parties walved any -other Immunity or
protection afforded them by law.

Sunvival of Clasing. The representations, warranties, covenants, and the mutusl

agreements described in section 7 shall survive Clesing and the delivery and recording of
the Closing documents.

Sup s and Asslgns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and Inure to
the baneﬂt of‘tha halrs. successors. assigns, and {egal représentatives of the parties
hereto. Seller may-not assign its rights or delegate Its duties hereunder without the
prior written consent of Buyer, which Buyer may-withhold it its eole discretion. Buyer
sheil be entitled to assign its rights and ebiigations under this Agreement with notice '
to; but not consent of, Seller.

b)  Notica Any notice shall be effective when received by the party or parties. All
notices shalt be by eittier; 1. certified mail return recelpt requested; 2. personal
delivery; or 3. electronic mall to the parties and the parties' representatives at the
following addresses or at such other address as the partles may provide In writing:

To Seller: With a copy to:
Pioneer Metropolitan District No. 3 MaryAnn M. McGeady, Esq.
Josl Farkas, President McGeady Becher, PC
¢/o McGeady Becher, PC 450 17t Avenue, Suite 2400
450 Egst 17" Avenus, Sulte 400 Denver, CO 80203-1254
Denver, CO 80203-1254 mmegeady@specisldistrictiaw.com
Coptract for Purchase gnd Sale

of Water Line-Capacity
Paga 6 of



mmecgeady@specialdistrictiaw.com

To Buyer: With copiées to:
Town of Castle Rock Town of Castle Rock
¢/0 Mark Mariows, Utilities Director ¢/o Bob Slentz, Town Attorney
175 Kejlogg Court 100 Wiicox
Castle Rock, CO 80109 Qastle Rock, CO 80104
mmarlowe@crgov.com bslentz@crgov.com
and:
Lyons Gaddis

¢/0- Madoline Wallace-Gross

383 Centennlal Parkway, Sulte 110
Louisville, CO 80027
mwgiyonsgaddis.com

o)  Halldays. If the date that any notice or action required or permitted under this
Agreement falls on a weekend or Federal hollday, the required or permitted date
shall be extended to the next day that is neither a Federal holiday nor a weekend day.

d) Counterparts. The parties may transmit this Agreement by electronic mail.
Digital and scanned signatures shall be adequate, binding and valld as original
signatures on this Agreement This Agreement may be executed in several
counterpart coples and all such counterparts taken together shall be deemed the

Agreement.

Brokers & Commissions. Buyer and Seller are solely responsible for
payment of any eommlsslon or other compensation due to thelr respective agents as
a resuit of this transaction.

Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding and
agreement betweeri Buyer and Seller regarding the assignment of the Water Line
Agreement &nd supersedes any -and all prior negotiations, understandings or
agreements regarding the subject matter hereof.

[:1] Amendments. This Agreement may be modifled, amended, changed or
terminated In whole or in part only by written agreement duly authorized and
executed by each of the parties with the same formality as this Agreement.

Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Lins Capacity
Page 7 of ©



h) Colomdo law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed In
accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado.

P Seotion Headings, The section headings are Inserted for convenlence of
reference only and do not define, limit or presoribe the-scope of this Agreement.

SELLER:

STATE OF COLORADD ;
£8.
cauntyor firapahoe

Subscribed and sworn to before me by TO"J H.Fatias | e Presidend of te
Ploneer Metrapoiitan District No. 3, this J___ day of SSepiber, 20186.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
My commission explres; &1 4 1~2.0 | 7

Contraot for Purchase and Sate
of Water Line Capacily
Pags 8 of 9




THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK BY AND
THROUGH THE TOWN OF CASTLE
ROCK WATER ENTERPRISE

x 720 N L
- Pau;DoE hue, Myor

m/ma. W

Sally A. Misare, Tojn Clerk

Approved as to form: asto content:

ot e

Mark W. Marlowe, Utiiities Director

Ropert J. Slerit), Town Attomey

Contract for Purchase and Sale
of Water Line Capaoity
Paga 9 of D



	pioneer
	Pioneer combined
	2016-080


